
Community Corrections Directory

Headquarters

YELLOWKNIFE:

Community Corrections HQ
Corrections Service
5

th
Floor, Courthouse

P.O. Box 1320
Yellowknife, NT X1A 2L9

Vacant
Coordinator, Community Corrections
Ph: 867 920 3111
Fax: 867 873 0299

Beaufort Delta Region

INUVIK REGIONAL OFFICE:

Community Corrections
Department of Justice, GNWT
3

rd
Floor Courthouse

Box 1531
Inuvik, NT X0E 0T0

Fax: 867 777 4934

-Also supervises Aklavik, Ulukhaktok,
Paulatuk, Sachs Harbour

Nancy Chinna (nancy_chinna@gov.nt.ca)
Regional Probation Manager
Ph: 867 777 7334
Cell: 867 678 0577
Cell: 867 678 0578

Lorraine Greenland
(lorraine_greenland@gov.nt.ca)
Probation Officer
Ph: 867 777 7336

Nancy McInnis
(nancy_mcinnis@gov.nt.ca)
Probation Officer
Ph: 867 777 7335

Frank Hope (frank_hope@gov.nt.ca)
Probation Officer - Intensive Support &
Supervision Program (ISSP)
Ph: 867 777 7342

Denise Ritias-Voudrach
(denise_ritias-voudrach@gov.nt.ca)
Probation Officer
Ph: 867 777 7118

TUKTOYAKTUK:
Community Corrections
Department of Justice, GNWT
Government Building
Box 88
Tuktoyaktuk, NT X0E 1C0

Winnie Gruben (winnie_gruben@gov.nt.ca)
Probation Officer
Ph: 867 977 2506
Fax: 867 977 2517

Supervised by Inuvik

FORT MCPHERSON:
Community Corrections
Department of Justice, GNWT
John Tetlitchi Blding, Tetlitchi Rd.,
Box 262
Fort McPherson, NT X0E 0J0
-Also supervises Tsiigehtchic

Hazel Nerysoo (hazel_nerysoo@gov.nt.ca)
Probation Officer
Ph: 867 952 2017
Fax: 867 952 2019

Supervised by Inuvik
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Yellowknife Region

YELLOWKNIFE REGIONAL OFFICE:
Community Corrections

Department of Justice GNWT
2

nd
floor, Centre Square Office Tower,

Centre Square Mall
Box 1320
Yellowknife, NT X1A 2L9

Ph: 867 873 7747
Fax: 867 873 0406
Cell: 867 445 5913
Cell: 867 445 5448

Twyla Wouters (twyla_wouters@gov.nt.ca)
Administrative Assistant

-Also supervises Dettah, N’dilo, Lutselk’e,
and Fort Providence

Darin Strain (darin_strain@gov.nt.ca)
Regional Probation Manager

Krista Carnogursky
(krista_carnogursky@gov.nt.ca)
Probation Officer-Intensive Support and
Supervision Program (ISSP)

Sean Fowler (sean_fowler@gov.nt.ca)
Probation Officer

Charlie MacDonald
(charlie_macdonald@gov.nt.ca)
Probation Officer

Sue-Ellen Kolback (su-ellen_kolback@gov.nt.ca)
Probation Officer

BEHCHOKO:

Community Corrections
Department of Justice, GNWT
Friendship Centre
Box 223
Behchoko, NT X0E 0Y0

-Also supervises Wha Ti, Gameti, Wekweti

Cecilia Smith (cecilia_smith@gov.nt.ca)
Probation Officer
Ph: 867 392 6258
Fax: 867 392 6278

Supervised by Yellowknife

Sahtu Region

NORMAN WELLS REGIONAL OFFICE:

Community Corrections
Northern Cartrol Building
31 Mackenzie Drive
Box 60
Norman Wells, NT X0E 0V0

-Also supervises Deline & Tulita

Vacant
Probation Officer

Ph: 867 587 4142
Fax: 867 587 4143

Supervised by Inuvik & Yellowknife

FORT GOOD HOPE:
Community Corrections
Department of Justice, GNWT
Land Corporation Building
Box 157
Fort Good Hope, NT X0E 0H0
-Also supervises Colville Lake

Sharon Pierrot (sharon_pierrot@gov.nt.ca)
Probation Officer
Ph: 867 598 2009
Fax: 867 598 2010

Supervised by Inuvik
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DELINE:
Community Corrections
Department of Justice, GNWT
Box 165
Deline, NT X0E 0G0

Vacant
Probation Officer
Ph: 867 589 3010
Fax: 867 589 3011

Supervised by Yellowknife

Hay River Region

HAY RIVER:
Community Corrections
Department of Justice, GNWT
Greenway Building
105 31 Capital Drive
Hay River, NT X0E 1G2

Fax: 867 874 6248

Ramona Maurice-Deedza (ramona_maurice-
deedza@gov.nt.ca) Administrative Assistant
Ph: 867 874 6272 ext 221

-Also supervises Kakisa, Enterprise, and Fort
Resolution

Cindy Caudron (cindy_caudron@gov.nt.ca)
Regional Probation Manager

Ph: 867 874 6272 ext 223
Cell: 867 875 7327
Cell: 867 875 7328

Vacant
Probation Officer
Ph: 867 874 6272

Debra Beck (debra_beck@gov.nt.ca)
Probation Officer
Ph: 867 874 6272 ext 226

Abbie Burger (abbie_burger@gov.nt.ca)
Probation Officer
Ph: 867 874 6272 ext 224

Margaret Jerome (margaret_jerome@gov.nt.ca)
Probation Officer – Intensive Support and
Supervision Program (ISSP)
Ph: 867 874 6272 ext 225

FORT SMITH:
Community Corrections
Department of Justice, GNWT
McDougal Centre
PO Box 170
Fort Smith, NT X0E 0P0

Stella Walterhouse
(stella_walterhouse@gov.nt.ca)
Probation Officer
Ph: 867 872 6570
Fax: 867 872 3051

Supervised by Hay River

FORT SIMPSON:
Community Corrections
Department of Justice, GNWT
2

nd
fl., 9706 100

th
St., Nahendeh Kue Blding

P.O. Box 6
Fort Simpson, NT X0E 0N0

Diane Porter (diane_porter@gov.nt.ca)
Probation Officer
Ph: 867 695-2230
Fax: 867 695-2231

Supervised by Hay River

FORT LIARD:
Community Corrections
Department of Justice, GNWT
The Hamlet Building
Box 80,
Fort Liard, NT X0G 0A0
- Also supervises Nahanni Butte and Trout
Lake

Andrea Lochan (andrea_lochan@gov.nt.ca)
Probation Officer
Ph: 867 770 3082
Fax: 867 770 3081

Supervised by Hay River
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FORT PROVIDENCE:
Community Corrections
Department of Justice GNWT
The Healing Lodge
General Delivery
Fort Providence, NT X0E 0L0

Vacant
Probation Officer
Ph: 867 699 4998
Fax: 867 699 4999

Supervised by Yellowknife

FORT RESOLUTION:
Community Corrections
Department of Justice GNWT
#1403 Office Complex
General Delivery
Fort Resolution, NT X0E 0M0

Ray Simon (ray_simon@gov.nt.ca)
Probation Officer
Ph: 867 394 3080
Fax: 867 394 3081

Supervised by Hay River

Updated April 29, 2008
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